
LAKE MARY CITY COMMISSION

Lake Mary City Hall
100 N. Country Club Road

Regular Meeting
AGENDA

THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 7:00 PM

1. Call to Order

2. Moment Of Silence

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Roll Call

5. Approval of Minutes:  December 20, 2012

6. Special Presentations

A. Sgt. Steve Towler - Award of Merit

B. Police Officer First Class Lena DelGenio - Police Officer of the Year - 2012 

C. Police Officer Justin Axon - Award of Merit

D. Police Officer First Class Matt Schaefer - Award of Merit
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7. Unfinished Business

8. New Business

A. Request for a variance from Section 160.07 (B)(2)(b) for a storage shed at 264 
Almyra Drive; Gregory Crawford, applicant (Public Hearing) (Gary Schindler, City 
Planner)

B. Ordinance No. 1479 - Final PUD for Gander Mountain, 3750 Flagg Lane; Brooks 
and Amaden, Inc./Nicholas Messina, applicant - First Reading (Public Hearing 
(Steve Noto, Planner)

C. Ordinance No.  1480 - Amending Waterside PUD, 1255 and 1275 W. Lake Mary 
Boulevard; LLC/Allan Goldberg, applicant - First Reading (Public Hearing) ( Gary 
Schindler, City Planner)

a. Preliminary Subdivision Approval (for informational purposes only)

9. Other Items for Commission Action

10. Citizen Participation

11. City Manager's Report

A. Items for Approval

a. Purchase of Computer Voice Stress Analysis (CVSA) equipment from Law 
Enforcement Trust Fund.  (ATTACHMENT #1)

B. Items for Information

a. Monthly Department Reports.  (ATTACHMENT #2)

12. Mayor and Commissioners Report

A. Resolution No. 914 - Supporting the legislative action agenda of the Florida League 
of Cities (Deputy Mayor Lucarelli)

13. City Attorney's Report

14. Adjournment

THE ORDER OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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Per the direction of the City Commission on December 7, 1989, this meeting will not extend 
beyond 11:00 P. M. unless there is unanimous consent of the Commission to extend the 
meeting.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES NEEDING ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY 
OF THESE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD CONTACT THE CITY ADA COORDINATOR 
AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AT (407) 585-1424.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by this Commission with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the 
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 
which the appeal is to be based.  Per State Statute 286.0105.

NOTE:  If the Commission is holding a meeting/work session prior to the regular meeting, 
they will adjourn immediately following the meeting/work session to have dinner in the 
Conference Room.  The regular meeting will begin at 7:00 P. M. or as soon thereafter as 
possible. 

UPCOMING MEETINGS:  February 7, 2013



MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

VIA: Jackie Sova, City Manager

FROM: Gary Schindler

SUBJECT: Request for a variance from Section 160.07 (B)(2)(b) for a storage shed at 
264 Almyra Drive; Gregory Crawford, applicant (Public Hearing) (Gary 
Schindler, City Planner)

REFERENCE: City Code of 
Ordinances, Section 160.07, 
Development Standards Adjacent to 
Wetland Protection Zones.

REQUEST:
The applicant is requesting a variance of 
51’ from the minimum 75’ setback 
requirement for properties that front 
Crystal Lake.  The request is for the 
purpose of constructing a 16’x24’ 
accessory building.  The primary use of the subject property is as single family 
residence.  

DISCUSSION: 

Site: The subject site is a single family residential property located at 264 Almyra Drive.  
The subject property is located on the north side of Almyra Drive, west of North Country 
Club Road. The property has a Low Density Residential land use designation and an R-
1AA zoning classification.   



History: Currently the site is developed with a single family residence constructed in 
1972. The subject property is comprised of lots 10 & 11, of Lake Mary Manor (PB 9, PG 
94).  The subdivision was recorded in 1955, 36 years prior to the City’s adoption of 
Chapter 160 in February of 1991.  

The applicant wishes to construct a 384 sq. ft. work shop.  The construction is to be 
located on the west side of the existing house, outside of the 25 foot wide environmental 
buffer; however, it is located within the 75 foot building setback area.  A variance from 
the minimum 75’ setback is required for the proposed construction.  

At the November 13, 2012 meeting, the Planning and Zoning Board voted to continue 
this item to the December 11, 2012 meeting.  This action was taken because the 
applicant was not present to answer questions about the use of the subject property.  
Subsequently, staff has ascertained that Mr. Crawford, the applicant, has a home 
occupation permit for a home office and a Business Tax Receipt (BTR) to operate a 
business out of the dwelling.  Per Section 154.80, the definition of Home Occupation 
states that a home occupation may be conducted in either the main structure 
(residence) or in accessory or other permitted outbuilding (detached garages).  In light 
of this language, it is staff’s opinion that the proposed workshop could be used for 
residential and/or commercial purposes.   

VARIANCES: The applicant has applied for a variance of 51’ from the minimum 75’ 
setback, per Chapter 160.07(B)(2)(b).  

Variance Criteria (Section 154.06): 

The Planning and Zoning Board shall make written recommendation to the City 
Commission that all of the following criteria have been met:  

CRITERIA No. 1:

That a special condition and circumstance exists which is peculiar to the land, structures, or 
subdivision improvements involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, 
or required improvements; and

FINDINGS OF FACT No. 1:
Criteria 
met? The subject property has a special condition that would support the requested 

variances.   The subdivision was recorded in 1955, 36 years prior to the City’s 
adoption of Chapter 160 in February of 1991. The existing house was built in 
1972 and already encroaches into the 75 foot setback.   

1. YES



CRITERIA No. 2:

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; and

FINDINGS OF FACT No. 2:
Criteria 
met? The need for the requested variance is not the result of any action by the 

applicant. It is important to note that the house already encroaches into the 75 
foot setback.                    

1. YES

CRITERIA No. 3:

That granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by the provisions of this section to other lands, structures, or required 
improvements under similar conditions.  No pre-existing conditions on neighboring lands 
which are contrary to the provisions of the section shall be considered grounds for the 
issuance of variances; and
FINDINGS OF FACT No. 3:

Criteria 
met? Granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant a special 

privilege that is denied by the provisions of this section to other lands, 
structures, or required improvements under similar conditions.      

1. YES

CRITERIA No. 4:

That literal interpretation of the provisions of the section would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with similar conditions; and

FINDINGS OF FACT No. 4:
Criteria 
met? The literal interpretation of the provisions would deprive the applicant the right 

to use their property for the construction of the proposed workshop, which is a 
permitted accessory use to a single family residence.    1. YES



FINDINGS OF FACT No. 7:Staff finds that the applicant has met all of the criteria as 
stated above to grant a variance of 51’ from the minimum 75’ minimum building setback 
requirement with the condition that the subject property be used only for residential 
purposes.  This does not prevent the applicant from applying for a Home Occupation for a 
home office.         

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD: At their regular December 11, 2012 meeting, 
the P&Z voted 4 to 0 to recommend approval of the requested variance of 51’ from the 
minimum 75’ building setback for a proposed workshop.   

SIMILAR VARIANCE REQUEST: The City has approved between 15 and 20 
variances related to the requirements of Chapter 160.  In each case in which the City has 
approved variances, the lots were created before Chapter 160 was adopted and the 
variances did not result in additional density or lots.    

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Section 154.06C states “Any person aggrieved by 
the City Commission’s decision regarding a preliminary or final subdivision plan or plat, or 
the City Commission’s decision regarding any variance, may file a petition for a writ of 
certiorari in circuit court to review the final action as provided by the state appellate rules.  
The petition shall be presented to the court within 30 days after the date of the final action 
of the City Commission.   

CRITERIA No. 5:

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or other improvements; and

FINDINGS OF FACT No. 5:

Criteria met? The requested variance is the minimum necessary for the subject property 
to meet the development standards requirement.             1. YES

CRITERIA No. 6:

That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the 
ordinance, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.

FINDINGS OF FACT No. 6:

Criteria met? As long as the applicant uses the subject property only for residential 
purposes, granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general 
intent and purpose of the ordinance, would not be injurious to the 
neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.    

1. YES



LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 10 & 11, LAKE MARY MANOR, according to the plat 
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 94, of the public records of Seminole County, 
Florida. 

Attachments:  
• Location Map
• Zoning Map
• Future Land Use Map
• Aerial
• Boundary Survey showing sketch of workshop
• Minutes

2012VA02 264 Almyra Crawford CC





















MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

VIA: Jackie Sova, City Manager

FROM: Steve Noto

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 1479 - Final PUD for Gander Mountain, 3750 Flagg Lane; 
Brooks and Amaden, Inc./Nicholas Messina, applicant - First Reading 
(Public Hearing (Steve Noto, Planner)

REFERENCE: City’s Final PUD 
regulations, the City’s Code of 
Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan.

REQUEST: The applicant proposes 
to rezone the property to PUD to allow 
for a reconfiguration of Flagg Ln., 
construction of a Veterans and First 
Responders memorial plaza and other 
improvements, as well as creating 
entitlements for a maximum 8,400 sq. 
ft. building at the northwest corner of 
the property. 

CONSIDERATIONS:

Location: The subject property is generally located at the southwest corner of W. Lake 
Mary Blvd. and Lake Emma Rd. It is Lot 3 of the Corporate Pointe subdivision, which 
was platted in 1992.

Description: The property to be rezoned is +/- 15.16 acres, and has Seminole County 
Parcel ID number 18-20-30-510-0000-0030. Currently the property consists of the Gander 
Mountain retail store.   
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FINAL PUD PLAN: The subject property has Commercial (COM) land use, and C-2, 
Commercial District, zoning. The applicant is proposing to reconfigure Flagg Ln. to create 
an entry feature and memorial plaza. The applicant will also be reconfiguring two 
stormwater ponds on the property, providing for additional signage, and providing 
entitlements for a future out building. The proposed permitted and prohibited uses for the 
PUD are outlined on pages 6-8 in the Developer’s Agreement. 

The PUD will be developed in 2 phases. Phase 1A will occur within thirty (30) days 
following the City’s approval of a development plan for Phase 1A. Phase 1B will occur on 
or before six (6) months following the completion of Phase 1A. Phase 2 will not occur until 
there is a tenant(s) for the new out building.

Phase 1A of the PUD includes the following: 
1. New Flagg Ln. entry drive.
2. Adjustment of stormwater pond adjacent to Flagg Ln.
3. New ‘Welcome to Lake Mary’ sign at Flagg Ln. and W. Lake Mary Blvd.
4. Flagstone wall along Flagg Lane with Gander Mountain logo and flagpoles 
5. Memorial for Veterans and First Responders with flagpoles.
6. Parking area improvements: Installing landscaping in parking islands, 

installing/repairing irrigation, and repairing/replacing broken/chipped curbing. 
7. Resurface and restripe parking area, including the Recapture Site. 
8. Add new five foot wide striped access route from Gander Mountain building to 

Memorial
9. Add new wall signage of up to 498.86 sq. ft. on the Gander Mountain building.

Phase 1B of the PUD includes the following:
1. Installation of landscaping in parking islands, installation/repair of irrigation in 

parking islands, and repairing/replacing broken/chipped curbing within the Phase 
1B boundary. 

Phase 2 of the PUD includes the following: 
1. New building on Recapture site that shall not exceed 8,400 sq. ft.
2. Installation of signage for Phase 2 building
3. Adjustment of stormwater pipes to accommodate new building
4. Adjustment of stormwater ponds as necessary for Phase 2 building
5. Addition of new five foot wide access from the Phase 2 building to the Memorial
6. Adjustment of site area impacted by Phase 2 building, to include, if necessary, 

more parking behind the Gander Mountain building.



Maintenance of New Entry Drive, Flagg Lane & Memorial – As outlined in the 
Developer’s Agreement on page 5, the City will continue to maintain Flagg Lane as it has 
in the past, not including the Flagg Lane improvements. LMBT (owner) and Gander 
Mountain will be responsible for maintaining the improvement areas as shown graphically 
in Exhibit “G” of the PUD agreement. Gander Mountain will be fully responsible for 
maintenance of the Memorial area. In the event that Gander Mountain leaves the site, 
LMBT will assume all maintenance responsibilities for the Memorial. 

Signage – As part of the PUD, the City will be entering in to a 20 year Sign Lease 
Agreement with LMBT, the property owner.  The agreement allows the owner to construct 
a new “Welcome to Lake Mary” sign at the intersection of Flagg Ln. and W. Lake Mary 
Blvd. This sign will also feature signage for Gander Mountain and the Memorial Plaza. The 
terms of the agreement are outlined in Exhibit “H” of the PUD agreement. 

As referenced above, the PUD allows for a total of 498.86 sq. ft. of wall signage on the 
Gander Mountain building. The west façade, facing I-4, will have two signs totaling 217.07 
sq. ft. The north façade, the main entrance, will have two signs totaling 281.79 sq. ft. The 
signage allotted for the Phase 2 building is consistent with the C2 and I-4 bonus portions 
of the City’s sign code. 

Parking – Currently, the subject property consists of 484 parking spaces. With the addition 
of the Phase 2 building, the subject property will be required to have 569 spaces, all of 
which are provided for in the Final PUD plan. A parking analysis will also be completed 
prior to approval of the Phase 2 building. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff finds that the request for Final Planned Unit Development 
plan for Gander Mountain, located at 3750 Flagg Ln., is consistent with the relevant criteria 
of the City’s Final PUD regulations, the City’s Code of Ordinances and Comprehensive 
Plan and recommends approval.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD: At their regular December 11, 2012 meeting, 
the Planning and Zoning Board voted unanimously, 4-0, to recommend approval of the 
proposed Final PUD with one condition:

1.  Planning and Zoning Board recommends that the remaining portion of Flagg 
Lane be cleaned up and maintained, with or without irrigation and 
landscaping, as part of Phase 1B.

ATTACHMENTS:
• Ordinance No. 1479
• Developer’s Agreement (As Attachment to Ordinance)
• Location Map
• Zoning Map
• Future Land Use Map
• Aerial Photo
• December 11, 2012 Planning & Zoning Board Minutes
• Final PUD Plan

Z:\commdev\staff reports\PUD\2012-RZ-05 Gander Mountain Final PUD CC.doc



ORDINANCE NO. 1479

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE MARY, FLORIDA REZONING 
CERTAIN LANDS WITHIN THE CITY OF LAKE MARY, LOCATED 
SOUTH OF LAKE MARY BOULEVARD, EAST OF INTERSTATE FOUR, 
AND WEST OF LAKE EMMA ROAD, HEREIN DEFINED FROM THE 
PRESENT CITY ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF C-2, COMMERCIAL
DISTRICT, TO PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, PURSUANT TO 
THE TERMS OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, LMBT Associates, LLC., Applicant, has petitioned the City of Lake 

Mary, Florida, to rezone the following described properties located within the City of 

Lake Mary, Florida, which are currently in a zoning classification of C-2,  Commercial 

District; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Lake Mary, Florida, held a duly 

noticed public hearing on the proposed zoning change set forth herein and considered 

findings and advice of staff, citizens, and all interested parties submitting written and 

oral comments and supporting data and analysis, and after complete deliberation, 

hereby finds the requested change consistent with the City of Lake Mary’s 

Comprehensive Plan and that sufficient competent and substantial evidence supports 

the zoning change set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Lake Mary, Florida, deems it to 

be in the public interest of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, and in order to promote the 

health and general welfare of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, to rezone the subject 

property to PUD, Planned Unit Development; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board recommended approval of this 

rezoning at its December 11, 2012 meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that said requested zoning classification is in 

conformity with present zoning classifications of other properties in the same immediate 

area.



IT IS HEREBY ENACTED BY THE CITY OF LAKE MARY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Commission in order to promote the health and general 

welfare of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, and to establish the highest and best use of 

real property within the City of Lake Mary, Florida, hereby rezones the following described 

properties from their present C-2, Commercial District, zoning district to the PUD, Planned 

Unit Development zoning district:   

SEE EXHIBIT “A” OF ATTACHMENT “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 2. This rezoning action is subject to the conditions provided for and agreed 

to in the PUD Agreement attached hereto as Attachment “A” and incorporated therein.

Section 3. That after the passage of this Ordinance, the Community 

Development Director is directed to officially change the zoning map of the City of Lake 

Mary indicating thereon the Ordinance number and date of that final passage to include 

the subject property within the above-described designated zoning district.   

Section 4. All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions in 

conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any conflict.

Section 5. If any section, sentence, phrase, word or portion of this Ordinance 

is determined to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be 

held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, 

phrase, word, or portion of this Ordinance not otherwise determined to be invalid, 

unlawful, or unconstitutional.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its 

passage and adoption.

FIRST READING: January 17, 2013

SECOND READING: February 7, 2013

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2013.



ATTEST:

____________________________ ________________________________

Carol A. Foster, City Clerk David J. Mealor, Mayor

CITY OF LAKE MARY, FLORIDA

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY OF LAKE MARY ONLY.  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

___________________________________
CATHERINE REISCHMANN, CITY ATTORNEY



































































































MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

VIA: Jackie Sova, City Manager

FROM: Gary Schindler

SUBJECT: Ordinance No.  1480 - Amending Waterside PUD, 1255 and 1275 W. Lake 
Mary Boulevard; LLC/Allan Goldberg, applicant - First Reading (Public 
Hearing) ( Gary Schindler, City Planner)

REFERENCE: City of Lake Mary 
Code of Ordinances, Comprehensive 
Plan, Waterside Final PUD and 
Developer’s Agreement.

REQUEST: The applicant proposes a 
revision to the adopted Final Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) for the subject 
property.         

CONSIDERATIONS:

Location:  The subject property is located 
on the south side of Lake Mary Boulevard 
adjacent to and north of Big Lake Mary.

Description: The property to be rezoned contains +/- 5.875 acre tract, with 5.75 acres 
above mean high water.  The subject property has parcel ID numbers of 15-20-30-300-
0050-0000 & 15-20-30-300-005a-0000.  Currently, the subject property is developed with 
2 residences.        
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* = On March 6, 2008, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 1282, 
establishing the Big Lake Mary Overlay zoning district.  The regulations of the Big 
Lake Mary overlay zoning district apply to properties east and west of the subject 
property.  To the extent that it does not conflict with the adopted Final Waterside 
PUD, the provisions of the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning district apply to the 
subject property.  

FINAL PUD PLAN: The subject property has a Low Density Residential (LDR) land 
use designation.  The LDR land use designation allows up to 2.5 DU/A and the A-1 zoning 
permits 1 dwelling unit per 3 acres.  Previously, the applicant proposed to rezone the 
subject property from A-1 to R-1AA and develop a 12-lot subdivision.  On February 1, 
2007, the City Commission approved the Preliminary PUD plan and Developer’s 
Agreement for a 7-lot subdivision. In 2008, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 
1200 approving the Final PUD for the Waterside Development.      

Comparison of adopted Waterside PUD plan and proposed Waterside PUD plan:   

Number of Lots –

• The adopted PUD contains a total of seven (7) lots.  

• The number of lots in the proposed PUD shall not exceed five (5).  

Lot Area –

• The minimum square footage of each lot shall comply with the R-1AAA zoning 
district (21,780 square feet).  The adopted PUD lists the minimum square footage 
of the lots as follows:  Lot # 1 = 38,767; Lot # 2 = 38,284; Lot # 3 = 35,671; Lot # 4 
= 32,053; Lot # 5 =   29,292; Lot # 6 = 23,975 & Lot #7 = 48,142.  The square 
footage of the five proposed lots is as follows:  Lot #1 = 44,866; Lot #2 = 50,094; 
Lot #3 = 42,253; Lot #4 = 46,609; & Lot #5 = 71,874.  

• The proposed PUD meets or exceeds the minimum lot area requirements of the R-
1AAA zoning district (21,780 square feet) and the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning 
district (40,000 square feet).  Lot 5 is a waterfront lot.  It exceeds the minimum 
requirement of 40,000 square feet of lot area for waterfront lots, per Section 154.12.    

Lot Width –



• In the adopted PUD, the minimum lot width at the building setback line shall be a 
minimum of 100’.  

• In the proposed PUD, the minimum lot width shall be 125’, which meets the 
minimum requirements of the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning district.      

Potable Water –

• The adopted PUD shows the lots served by City of Lake Mary potable water. 
There is a 10” water main along Lake Mary Boulevard, turning south on Stillwood 
Lane connecting to Cardinal Oaks Cove.  There is also a 2” water line that runs 
south from the 10” line along Lake Mary Boulevard through the middle of the 
subject property.  The existing residences between the PUD and the lake are 
served by both the 2” line and a line from the 10” line.  In light of this, the 2” water 
line needs to be abandoned and removed.  

• The proposed PUD shows the lots served by City of Lake Mary potable water.  

Sewer Service –

• The existing PUD shows that sewer service would be provided by a 4” force main 
connecting to the City of Sanford sewer system main under Lake Mary Boulevard. 
The lift station and the force main would be owned and maintained by the owners of 
the seven lots.  The City is committed to contribute ½ of the costs, not to exceed 
$50,000, to construct the sewer force main under Lake Mary Boulevard.   

• The proposed PUD Developer’s Agreement states that wastewater service for each 
of the five lots may be either by individual septic systems or via a sewer force main 
connecting into the City of Sanford utility system.    If the City requires that the 
development connect into the City of Sanford wastewater system, the developer 
proposes that the City’s contribution would be a fixed amount of $80,000.  This 
contrasts with the requirement in the existing PUD agreement that the City would 
provide ½ of the costs associated with constructing the sewer main under Lake 
Mary Boulevard, not to exceed $50,000. 

• Connection to the City of Sanford sewer system requires that a property owner’s 
association be created to own and maintain the sewer force main to the point of 
connection into the City of Sanford wastewater system.         

• In order for the lots within the Waterside development to connect to the City of 
Sanford utility system, the City of Lake Mary was required to enter into an 
agreement with the City of Sanford.  In October 2007, this agreement was 
formalized.  A copy of the agreement is attached. 

Driveways –

• The adopted PUD plan shows four driveways on Lake Mary Boulevard.  There is a 
driveway for Lot 7.  Lots 5&6, lots 3&4 and lots 1&2 share a driveway.  Prior to the 
issuance of a site construction permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the 
Seminole County Right-Of-Way Utilization Permit.  



• The proposed PUD shows a total of 3 driveways on Lake Mary Boulevard.  Lot 5 
will have a driveway.  Lots 3&4 will share a driveway and lots 1&2 will share a 
driveway.  Because Lake Mary Boulevard is a Seminole County roadway, the 
owners of these lots shall acquire a Seminole County Right-Of-Way Utilization 
Permit in order to construct driveways.  

Roadways – The paving of Stillwood Lane and the access easement is an unresolved 
policy issue.  

• Stillwood Lane is the primary access for the existing residences along the east 
shore of Big Lake Mary.  The 20’ wide easement provides secondary access for 
emergency vehicles for the proposed 7 lots and primary access for the two existing 
residences between the PUD and Big Lake Mary.  The City and the developer 
agreed that the developer would install 1” of road base and cold mix paving for 
Stillwood Lane and the access easement.  The access easement would provide 
secondary access and access for emergency vehicles for the seven lots.  

• The proposed PUD does not show any improvements to Stillwood Lane or to the 
access easement along the southern portion of the proposed lots.  The unpaved 
access easement currently provides access for emergency vehicles to the existing 
adjacent residences and would do so in the future.  No access to the 5 lots is 
proposed from the existing easement. 

Access to Big Lake Mary –

• The existing PUD restricts access to Big Lake Mary to the owners of Lot 7 and 
states that the owners of Lot 7 are permitted to have a maximum of three watercraft 
on the lake at any one time.  

• The proposed PUD has eliminated the access easement over Lot 5.  By removing 
the access easement from Lot 5, only the owners of Lot 5 would have access to Big 
Lake Mary.  Additionally, the developer’s agreement states that access to Big Lake 
Mary is allowed only to the owners of Lot 5 and allows such owners to have a 
maximum of three watercraft on the lake at any one time.   

Stormwater –

• The adopted PUD had an interconnected stormwater system along the rear of the 
lots.  

• The proposed PUD shows self-contained stormwater ponds in the rear of each of 
the 5 proposed lots.     

Walls & Fencing –

• The adopted PUD requires a 6’ high fence be installed at the rear of each lot, 
adjacent to the access easement. The PUD was silent about any fencing or wall 
along Lake Mary Boulevard.  



• The proposed PUD does not show a fence at the rear of the lots.  At the 
developer’s option, the PUD proposes a 6’ high polyvinyl fence along the east side 
of Lot #1 along Stillwood Lane and a 6’ high wall along Lake Mary Boulevard.  The 
wall may be constructed of either brick or painted stucco.  Exhibit C of the 
developer’s agreement provides detail sheets of a brick wall option, a stucco wall 
option and the swing gate.  

• When a wall is proposed along Lake Mary Boulevard, the City’s Code of 
Ordinances requires such walls to be constructed of bricks; however, there is a 
waiver process that allows the City Commission to approve walls along Lake Mary 
Boulevard constructed of materials other than brick.  To date, the City Commission 
has allowed a number of stucco walls along Lake Mary Boulevard.   

Developer’s Agreement –

• As referenced above, the previous Waterside developer filed a Bert J. Harris action 
against the City.  The City and the developer agreed upon a mediator and a 
compromise was reached.  The compromise was memorialized in a settlement 
agreement.  The settlement agreement was utilized as the PUD developer’s 
agreement.      

• The proposed document has been revised to memorialize the previous settlement 
agreement, retain those entitlements of the previous agreement that the developers 
proposes to keep and identifies new development standards that the current 
developer proposes to implement.  The specific differences are those listed above.   

Sandhill Cranes –

• At the December 11, 2012 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, a member of the 
public stated that a family of Sandhill Cranes uses the subject property for nesting 
and foraging.  The adopted PUD provided an environmental report that stated that 
there were no endangered or threatened species on the subject property.  

• The applicant provided an environmental report prepared by Bio-Tech Consulting 
Incorporated.  The initial report did not find any evidence of endangered or 
threatened species; however, it did not specifically address Sandhill Cranes.  On 
December 14, 2012, Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc. provided an addendum, stating that, 
at the time of the survey, no Florida Sandhill Cranes were observed to utilize any 
portion of the subject property for foraging and or nesting.  A copy of this letter is 
attached.    

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff finds that the Final PUD for the Waterside development 
meets or exceeds the relevant provisions of the City’s Code of Ordinances with the 
following conditions:  

1. The PUD be approved with the connection to the City of Sanford wastewater 
system in accordance with the original approval and revise the Developer’s 
Agreement to read that the Developer and subsequent homeowner’s association 
shall own and maintain the force main downstream from the point of connection to 



the City of Sanford wastewater system.  The requested City contribution of $80,000 
is a policy decision to be decided by the City Commission.    

2. Prior to the issuance of a site construction permit for the development, the 
developer shall provide a copy of a Seminole County Right-Of-Way Utilization 
Permit for the proposed driveways.  

3. The plans and developer’s agreement shall be revised indicating that the developer 
shall install 1” of road base and cold mix paving on Stillwood Lane and the access 
easement on the subject property.

4. The Developer’s Agreement shall be amended to include the following language, 
“To the greatest extent possible the developer shall make the southern elevation of 
the homes to be built in a manner that will be least offensive to the existing 
homeowner to the south of the property.     

5. During the construction process, if Sandhill Cranes or any other endangered or 
threatened species are documented to be present on the subject property, the 
applicant shall comply with all relevant protective measures.  

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD: At their regular December 11, 2012 meeting, 
the P&Z voted 4 to 0 to recommend approval of the proposed Waterside Final PUD with 
conditions 1 – 5, as shown above.     

ATTACHMENT:
§ Ordinance
§ Location Map
§ Zoning Map
§ Future Land Use Map
§ Aerial Photo
§ Final PUD Plan
§ Adopted Developer’s Agreement
§ Utility Service Agreement with the City of Sanford
§ December 14, 2012 letter from Bio-Tech Consulting, Inc.  
§ Minutes
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ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE MARY, FLORIDA AMENDING THE 
CITY OF LAKE MARY OFFICIAL ZONING MAP BY REZONING CERTAIN 
LANDS WITHIN THE CITY OF LAKE MARY, CONSISTING OF 
APPROXIMATELY 5.875 ACRES, LOCATED SOUTH OF LAKE MARY 
BOULEVARD AND ADJACENT TO AND NORTH OF BIG LAKE MARY, MORE 
FULLY DESCRIBED HEREIN, FROM THE PRESENT ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF PUD, PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, TO PUD, 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE 
FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND 
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Mary, Florida and Waterside Development, LLC, a 

Florida limited liability company, entered into that certain Settlement and Development 

Agreement dated March 14, 2007 and recorded March 20, 2007 in O.R. Book 6330, 

Page 485, Public Records of Seminole County, Florida relating to the 5.875 (+/-) acre 

site located at 1255 West Lake Mary Boulevard, Lake Mary, Florida after the parties 

completed dispute resolution under Florida Statutes § 70.51; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2007, the City approved Ordinance No. 1254, rezoning 

the subject property to Planned Unit Development, PUD subject to the terms of the 

Settlement and Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted the right to develop a 7 lot subdivision on 

the subject property with certain conditions to protect the public, and 

WHEREAS, Alan Goldberg, acting as agent for ZDA, L.L.C., has petitioned the 

City of Lake Mary, Florida, to amend the adopted Waterside PUD Agreement, and the 

Waterside Amended and Restated Settlement, Development and Planned Unit 

Development Agreement will replace the prior PUD Agreement in its entirety; and 

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, December 11, 2012, the City of Lake Mary Planning 

and Zoning Board held a duly noticed public hearing on the proposed zoning change set 

forth herein and considered findings and advice of staff, citizens and all interested 

parties submitting written and oral comments and supporting data and analysis, and 



after complete deliberation, voted 4 to 0 to recommend approval of the requested 

Planned Unit Development; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Lake Mary, Florida, held a duly 

noticed public hearing on the proposed zoning change set forth herein and considered 

findings and  advice of staff, citizens, and all interested parties submitting written and 

oral comments and supporting data and analysis, and after complete deliberation, 

hereby finds the requested change consistent with the City of Lake Mary’s 

Comprehensive Plan and that sufficient competent and substantial evidence supports 

the zoning change set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Lake Mary, Florida, deems it to 

be in the public interest of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, and in order to promote the 

health and general welfare of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, to amend the adopted 

Waterside PUD,  Planned Unit Development, zoning designation.  

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED BY THE CITY OF LAKE MARY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Commission in order to promote the health and general 

welfare of the citizens of Lake Mary, Florida, and to establish the highest and best use of 

real property within the City of Lake Mary, Florida, hereby rezones the following described 

property from its present PUD, Planned Unit Development, zoning district to the PUD, 

Planned Unit Development, zoning district:

SEE ATTACHMENT ”A”

Section 2. This rezoning action is subject to the conditions provided for and agreed 

to in the PUD Developer’s Agreement attached hereto as Attachment “B” and incorporated 

therein.

Section 3. That after the passage of this Ordinance, the Community 

Development Director is directed to officially change the zoning map of the City of Lake 



Mary indicating thereon the Ordinance number and date of that final passage to include 

the subject property within the above-described designated zoning district.   

Section 4. All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions in 

conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any conflict.

Section 5. If any section, sentence, phrase, word or portion of this Ordinance 

is determined to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be 

held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, 

phrase, word, or portion of this Ordinance not otherwise determined to be invalid, 

unlawful, or unconstitutional.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall become effective

immediately upon its passage and adoption.

FIRST READING: January 17, 2013

SECOND READING: February 7, 2013

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of February, 2013.

ATTEST:

____________________________ ________________________________

Carol A. Foster, City Clerk David J. Mealor, Mayor

CITY OF LAKE MARY, FLORIDA

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY OF LAKE MARY ONLY.  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

___________________________________
CATHERINE REISCHMANN, CITY ATTORNEY



ATTACHMENT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PORTION OF THE NE ¼ OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, 
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS:  

COMMENCE AT THE NORTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15, BEING A 
RECOVERED 4” X 4” CONCRETE MONUMENT; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEG 42 MIN 51 
SEC WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE NE ¼ OF SAID SECTION 15 FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 51.03’ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING A RECOVERED 4” X 4” 
CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED “PSL # 3144”; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEG 25 MIN 
10 SEC EAST ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LAKE MARY 
BOULEVARD, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2573, PAGE 2143 
FOR A DISTANCE OF 536.19’ TO A SET IRON PIPE AND CAP STAMPED “LB  # 3778”; 
THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 89 DEG 56 MIN 53 DEG EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 
122.16’ TO A SET IRON PIPE AND CAP STAMPED “LB 3778”; THENCE SOUTH 00 
DEG 42 MIN 17 SEC WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NW ¼ OF TH4 NW ¼ OF 
THE NE ¼ OF SAID SECTION 15 FOR A DISTANCE OF 277.92’ TO A SET IRON PIPE 
AND CAP STAMPED “LB 3778”; THENCE SOUTH 53 DEG 03 MIN 05 SEC WEST 
ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED I OFFICIAL 
R4ECORDS BOOK 2253, PAGE 1064 A DISTANCE OF 171.59’ TO A RECOVERED 2” 
IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH 78 DEG 12 MIN 33 SEC WEST ALONG THE 
NORTHERLY LINE OF LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5375, 
PAGE 1186 FOR A DISTANCE OF 139.37’ TO A RECOVERED 2” IRON PIPE; THENCE 
NORTH 69 DEG 57 MIN 28 SEC WEST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LANDS 
DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 5455, PAGE 1159 FOR A DISTANCE OF 
160.94’ TO RECOVERED 2” IRON PIPE; THENCE SOUTH 43 DEG 25 MIN 44 SEC 
WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OFR LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS OOD 5455, PAGE 1159 FOR A DISTANCE OF 192.91’ TO A RECOVERED 
2” IRON PIPE; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 01 DEG 38 MIN 24 SEC WEST FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 166.65’; THENCE NORTH 89 DEG 36 MIN 35 SEC WEST FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 100.37’; THENCE NORTH 00 DEG 42 MIN 51 SEC EAST ALONG THE 
WEST LINE OF THE NE ¼ OF SAID SECTION 15, A PORTION OF WHICH ALSO 
BEING THE EAST LINE OF SEAY’S SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 51, 
PAGES 69 AND 70 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
FOR A DISTANCE OF 608.98’ TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.  



ATTACHMENT “B” 
PUD DEVELOPER’S AGREEMENT























































































































MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

VIA: Jackie Sova, City Manager

FROM: Steve Noto

SUBJECT: Preliminary Subdivision Approval (for informational purposes only)

REFERENCE: City of Lake Mary Code of 
Ordinances, Comprehensive Plan, Waterside 
PUD and Developer’s Agreement.

REQUEST: The applicant proposes a 
Preliminary Subdivision Plan for the Waterside 
Planned Unit Development (PUD).           

CONSIDERATIONS:

Location:  The subject property is located on 
the south side of Lake Mary Boulevard adjacent 
to and north of Big Lake Mary.

Description: The property to be rezoned 
contains +/- 5.875 acre tract, with 5.75 acres 
above mean high water.  The subject property 
has parcel ID numbers of 15-20-30-300-0050-
0000 & 15-20-30-0050-0000.  Currently, the 
subject property is developed with 2 residences.        

On February 1, 2007, the City Commission approved the Preliminary PUD plan and 
Developer’s Agreement for a 7-lot subdivision.  Currently, the applicant has submitted for 
Final PUD approval.  On July 26, 2007, the City Commission approved the Final PUD.  
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*= On March 6, 2008, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 1282, 
establishing the Big Lake Mary Overlay zoning district.  The regulations of the Big 
Lake Mary overlay zoning district apply to properties east and west of the subject 
property.  To the extent that it does not conflict with the adopted Final Waterside 
PUD, the provisions of the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning district apply to the 
subject property.   

ANALYSIS: The subject property has a Low Density Residential (LDR) land use 
designation.  The LDR land use designation allows up to 2.5 DU/A and the A-1 zoning 
permits 1 dwelling unit per 3 acres.  The previously applicant proposed to rezone the 
subject property from A-1 to R-1AA and develop a 12-lot subdivision.  The City 
Commission denied the proposed twelve lot subdivision.  The applicant filed a Bert J. 
Harris takings claim against the City and this item went to mediation.  The City and the 
previous applicant agreed upon a seven lot residential development.  On February 1, 
2007, the City Commission approved the Preliminary PUD plan and Developer’s 
Agreement for the seven lot subdivision.  In 2008, the City Commission adopted 
Ordinance No. 1200 approving the Final PUD for the Waterside Development.      

Comparison of adopted Waterside PUD plan and proposed Waterside PUD plan:
Currently, Mr. Goldberg, the applicant, proposes to revise the existing Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) to create a five lot subdivision; however, until such time as the 
adopted PUD, both master plan and developer’s agreement are amended, any proposed 
subdivision shall comply with adopted PUD documents.  A comparison of the adopted and 
proposed development is as follows:        

Comparison of adopted Waterside PUD plan and proposed Waterside PUD plan:   

Number of Lots –

• The adopted PUD contains a total of seven (7) lots.  

• The number of lots in the proposed PUD shall not exceed five (5).  

Lot Area –



• The minimum square footage of each lot shall comply with the R-1AAA zoning 
district (21,780 square feet).  The adopted PUD lists the minimum square footage 
of the lots as follows:  Lot # 1 = 38,767; Lot # 2 = 38,284; Lot # 3 = 35,671; Lot # 4 
= 32,053; Lot # 5 =   29,292; Lot # 6 = 23,975 & Lot #7 = 48,142.  The square 
footage of the five proposed lots is as follows:  Lot #1 = 44,866; Lot #2 = 50,094; 
Lot #3 = 42,253; Lot #4 = 46,609; & Lot #5 = 71,874.  

• The proposed PUD meet or exceed the minimum lot area requirements of the R-
1AAA zoning district (21,780 square feet) and the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning 
district (40,000 square feet).  Lot 5 is a waterfront lot.  It exceeds the minimum 
requirement of 40,000 square feet of lot area for waterfront lots, per Section 154.12.    

Lot Width –

• In the adopted PUD, the minimum lot width at the building setback line shall be a 
minimum of 100’.  

• In the proposed PUD, the minimum lot width shall be 125’, which meets the 
minimum requirements of the Big Lake Mary overlay zoning district.      

Potable Water –

• The adopted PUD shows the lots served by City of Lake Mary potable water. 
There is a 10” water main along Lake Mary Boulevard, turning south on Stillwood 
Lane connecting to Cardinal Oaks Cove.  There is also a 2” water line that runs 
south from the 10” line along Lake Mary Boulevard through the middle of the 
subject property.  The existing residences between the PUD and the lake are 
served by both the 2” line and a line from the 10” line.  In light of this, the 2” water 
line needs to be abandoned and removed. 

• The proposed PUD shows the lots served by City of Lake Mary potable water.  

Sewer Service –

• The existing PUD shows that sewer service would be provided by a 4” force main 
connecting to the City of Sanford sewer system main under Lake Mary Boulevard.
The lift station and the force main would be owned and maintained by the owners of 
the seven lots.  The City is committed to contribute ½ of the costs, not to exceed 
$50,000, to construct the sewer force main under Lake Mary Boulevard.  The City 
of Sanford proposed to own the sewer force main from the south side of Lake Mary 
Boulevard northward.     

• The proposed PUD Developer’s Agreement states that wastewater service for each 
of the five lots may be either by individual septic systems or via a sewer force main 
connecting into the City of Sanford utility system.    If the City requires that the 
development connect into the City of Sanford wastewater system, the developer 
proposes that the City’s contribution would be a fixed amount of $80,000.  This 
contrasts with the requirement in the existing PUD agreement that the City would 



provide ½ of the costs associated with constructing the sewer main under Lake 
Mary Boulevard, not to exceed $50,000. 

• Connection to the City of Sanford sewer system requires that a property owner’s 
association be created to own and maintain the sewer force main to the point of 
connection into the City of Sanford wastewater system.         

• In order for the lots within the Waterside development to connect to the City of 
Sanford utility system, the City of Lake Mary was required to enter into an 
agreement with the City of Sanford.  In October 2007, this agreement was 
formalized.  

Driveways –

• The adopted PUD plan shows four driveways on Lake Mary Boulevard.  There is a 
driveway for Lot 7.  Lots 5&6, lots 3&4 and lots 1&2 share a driveway.  Prior to the 
issuance of a site construction permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the 
Seminole County Right-Of-Way Utilization Permit.  

• The proposed PUD shows a total of 3 driveways on Lake Mary Boulevard.  Lot 5 
will have a driveway.  Lots 3&4 will share a driveway and lots 1&2 will share a 
driveway.  Because Lake Mary Boulevard is a Seminole County roadway, the 
owners of these lots shall acquire a Seminole County Right-Of-Way Utilization 
Permit in order to construct the driveways.  

Roadways – The paving of Stillwood Lane and the access easement is an unresolved 
policy issue.  

• Stillwood Lane is the primary access for the existing residences along the east 
shore of Big Lake Mary.  The 20’ wide easement provides secondary access for 
emergency vehicles for the proposed 7 lots and primary access for the two existing 
residences between the PUD and Big Lake Mary.  The City and the developer 
agreed that the developer would install 1” of road base and cold mix paving for 
Stillwood Lane and the access easement.    

• The proposed PUD does not show any improvements to Stillwood Lane or to the 
access easement along the southern portion of the proposed lots.  The unpaved 
access easement currently provides access for emergency vehicles to the existing 
adjacent residences and would do so in the future.  No access to the 5 lots is 
proposed from the existing easement. 

Stormwater –

• The adopted PUD had an interconnected stormwater system along the rear of the 
lots.  

• The proposed PUD shows self-contained stormwater ponds in the rear of each of 
the 5 proposed lots.  The design of the ponds will be addressed at the time of Final 
Subdivision Plan Review.         



Walls & Fencing –

• The adopted PUD requires a 6’ high fence be installed at the rear of each lot, 
adjacent to the access easement.  The PUD was silent about any fencing or wall 
along Lake Mary Boulevard.  

• The proposed PUD does not show a fence at the rear of the lots.  At the 
developer’s option, it proposes a 6’ high polyvinyl fence along the east side of Lot 
#1 along Stillwood Lane and a 6’ high wall along Lake Mary Boulevard.  The wall 
may be constructed of either brick or painted stucco.  Exhibit C of the developer’s 
agreement provides detail sheets of a brick wall option, a stucco wall option and the 
swing gate.  

• When a wall is proposed along Lake Mary Boulevard, the City’s Code of 
Ordinances requires such walls to be constructed of bricks; however, there is a 
waiver process that allows the City Commission to approve walls along Lake Mary 
Boulevard constructed of materials other than brick.  To date, the City Commission 
has allowed a number of stucco walls along Lake Mary Boulevard.     

Developer’s Agreement – The proposed subdivision shall comply with the provisions of 
the adopted PUD developer’s agreement.  

Historic Trees –

• The adopted PUD and preliminary subdivision plan show up to 7 historic trees that 
are proposed to be removed during construction of the infrastructure.  Because the 
preliminary subdivision plan does not identify the trees other than as oaks and 
pines, staff cannot determine if the oak trees are live oaks and if the pine trees are 
long leaf pines.  In the absence of such information, it is the City’s practice to 
assume that the trees are historic and require replacement trees. If the applicant 
can document that these trees are not historic trees, during the final subdivision 
plan review, staff would be happy to revise the total number of required 
replacement trees.    

• The proposed subdivision shows the removal of 6 potentially historic trees.  Two 
trees are 24” wide and 4 in excess of 24” in width.  Two of the historic trees would 
be lost due to the construction of the shared driveways on Lots 1&2 and on 3&4. 
The other 4 historic trees would be lost due to the proposed stormwater ponds on 
Lots 2, 3 & 4.  If connection to the City of Sanford sewer system is mandated, staff 
will review the plans to determine if any additional historic trees will have to be 
removed.

• If the trees are historic, the City’s Code of Ordinances requires that each be 
replaced.  If each tree falls within the category of 20” to 24” wide, a total of six 
replacement trees are required.  If historic trees are in excess of 24” wide, a total of
16 replacement trees are required.  Per Section 157 of the City’s Code of 
Ordinances, the applicant has the option of either planting the trees on-site or 
contributing the cost of all or a portion of the trees to the City.  If trees are planted 



on-site, they are to be irrigated.  If the applicant makes a contribution, the money is 
used to purchase and plant trees in parks and other public areas.    

FINDINGS OF FACT: The Preliminary Subdivision Plan meets the relevant criteria of 
Section 155 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, the Developer’s Agreement and the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan, with the following conditions:  

1. The final subdivision plan shall include the following:  
a. A statement that wastewater service shall be provided by the City of Sanford and 

that the Waterside Homeowners Association will own and maintain the lift station 
and force main to the north side of the Lake Mary Boulevard right-of-way.  

b. The location of the proposed force main and lift station.
c. Show the location of the existing 2” water line, the location of the proposed 

relocation of this line.
d. A 6’ high wall along Lake Mary Boulevard, which complies with the adopted 

Developer’s Agreement, and a 6’ high polyvinyl fence along the east side of Lot #1 
along Stillwood Lane.  

e. The proposed location of the 16 required replacement trees or a note that the 
developer plans to contribute to the City’s Reserve Tree Account.  

f. A note indicating that the developer has the option of either planting the required 
replacement trees or making a contribution to the City for the value of such trees. 

g. Submit a copy of the covenants and deed restrictions.  Such covenants and deed 
restrictions shall be acceptable to the City.  

h. Show the improvements to Stillwood Lane and the access easement along the 
south  edge of the subject property, including 1” of base material and cold mix 
asphalt surface.

2. Prior to the issuance of a site construction permit, the developer shall submit copies of 
the Seminole County Right-of-way Utilization permits for each of the 3 driveway cuts on 
Lake Mary Boulevard.  The permits may be issued in the name of the licensed contractor 
authorized to do the work.  

3. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy (CO) for the first residence, the 
applicant shall:  

a. Make improvements to Stillwood Lane including 1” of base material and a cold mix 
asphalt surface.

b. Plant the replacement trees or make the contribution to the City for the cost of the 
replacement trees.  

4. Prior to the issuance of the CO for the first residence, the City shall disconnect the 2” 
water line and reinstall the line at its expense to provide a loop system. 

5. Each lot owner shall provide internal driveway features to prohibit backing into Lake 
Mary Boulevard to exit the property.  

6. The final plat shall show the following: 
a. The easement for the wastewater system, which shall be dedicated to the 

homeowners association.    



b. The easement for the 2” water line, which shall be dedicated to the City of Lake 
Mary.

7.  If Sandhill Cranes or any other endangered or threatened species are found on the 
subject property, the developer shall comply with all relevant regulations regarding the 
protection of such species.  

8.  If gates are proposed to be used in conjunction with the driveways, the Final 
Subdivision Plan shall show the measures necessary to prevent traffic from having to back 
into Lake Mary Boulevard.   

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD: At their regular December 11, 2012 meeting, 
the P&Z voted 4 to 0 to recommend approval of the proposed Preliminary Subdivision 
Plan with the conditions listed above.    

ATTACHMENT:
§ Location Map
§ Zoning Map
§ FLUE Map
§ Aerial Photo
§ Legal Description
§ Subdivision plan
§ Minutes
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CITY MANAGER’S REPORT

DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

FROM: Jackie Sova, City Manager 

SUBJECT: City Manager's Report

ITEMS FOR COMMISSION ACTION:

1. Purchase of Computer Voice Stress Analysis Equipment from Law Enforcement 
Trust Funds.  (ATTACHMENT #1)

ITEMS FOR COMMISSION INFORMATION:

1. Monthly Department Reports.  (ATTACHMENT #2)



CITY MANAGER’S REPORT

DATE: January 17, 2013

TO: City Commission

FROM: Steve Bracknell, Chief of Police 

SUBJECT: Purchase of Computer Voice Stress Analysis (CVSA) equipment from Law 
Enforcement Trust Fund.  (ATTACHMENT #1)

The purpose of this memorandum is to request that the City Commission approve the 
purchase of new Computer Voice Stress Analysis (CVSA) equipment from the Law 
Enforcement Trust Fund.

This equipment is an important tool used during criminal investigations and even more 
commonly when conducting background investigations for new hires. We currently have 
CVSA equipment that has been in service for seven years (purchased in 2005).  It has 
become outdated and needs to be replaced. Our vendor, NITV Federal Services (sole 
source), will no longer continue to certify our investigators on the old equipment because 
there have been numerous updates over the years causing our equipment to become 
obsolete.  We currently have one employee that is certified to use the equipment through 
May of 2013 and will be sending that same person to be recertified ($295.00).  We will also 
be sending one employee to be certified as a first-time user ($495.00).  The certification 
must be renewed every 2 years.  Funds for the certification costs will come from the Police 
Department’s training account. 

The total expenditure, with trade-in of our current equipment, would be $3,795.00.  Included 
in the purchase is a Dell Laptop with all necessary hardware and software and a Dell four-
year Business Standard Plan that provides software updates and support.  

Cost of CVSA II- $3,495.00; four-year Business Standard Plan $300.00 (for the entire four 
years)

Budget Impact:  This expenditure request of $3,795.00 will be offset by forfeitures received 
by the Law Enforcement Trust Fund to date.



RECOMMENDATION:
Request Commission approve the purchase of Computer Voice Stress Analysis (CVSA) 
equipment from NITV Federal Services (sole source), in an amount not to exceed 
$3,795.00.  Also, request Commission surplus existing equipment and authorize disposal 
via trade-in to NITV.
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